January 29, 1991

DM:mw:Motion#3.DOE

1

2

3

4

5

6

29

INTRODUCED BY: PAUL BARDEN PROPOSED NO.: 97 -

MOTION NO. 8228

A motion authorizing the King County Executive to make a grant application for funds in the approximate amount of \$97,250 to duplicate and distribute public education materials for a coordinated local/state-wide waste reduction campaign and to duplicate and distribute public education materials developed or sponsored by the County.

7 WHEREAS, King County has adopted a goal of reducing and recycling the
8 waste stream by sixty-five percent by the year 2000, and

9 WHEREAS, waste reduction is the highest priority in the management of 10 solid waste, and

WHEREAS, King County's goals will require a considerable investment in
 money and effort to educate waste generators to change behavior and generate
 less waste, to generate waste which is more readily recyclable, and to recycle
 a greater portion of their waste, and

WHEREAS, King County is responsible for providing regional promotion,
education and public involvement programs for waste reduction and recycling,
and

WHEREAS, Section 97 of Engrossed Substitute House Bill 1671, the Waste
 Not Washington Act, provides for the award of grants to local governments for
 local education efforts, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Ecology has established the Waste Reduction
 and Recycling Public Information and Education Grants with a matching
 requirement of twenty-five percent from local governments for coordinated
 local/state-wide programs and a matching requirement of fifty percent for
 materials developed locally, and

WHEREAS, the council of King County recognizes an obligation to provide
 the amount of about \$46,987.50 as a required cash match in support of this
 program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

A. The county executive is hereby authorized to make application to the
 ³¹ Department of Ecology on behalf of King County for funds in the approximate
 ³² amount of \$97,250 for a waste reduction public education campaign.

1	B. The county executive is hereby authorized to file and execute such
2	application and to enter into and execute such contracts as are required
3	by the grantor;
4	C. The county executive is also authorized to enter into and execute
5	such subcontracts as are necessary for the implementation of the project; and
6	D. The Department of Ecology is hereby assured of full compliance with
7	Title VI of the Civil Rights Act.
8	PASSED this day of Maich, 19_9/.
9	KING COUNTY COUNCIL
10	KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
11	Lois North
12	Chairman
13	
14	ATTEST:
15	4. of Cla
16	Clerk of the Council
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	